
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 28 January 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   FINANCIAL MONITORING (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5.   AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

6.   SOLENT FREEPORT - SITE SPECIFIC AGREEMENTS (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

7.   COMMUNITY GRANTS 2022/23 (Pages 55 - 76) 
 

8.   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

9.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 (Pages 87 - 96) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

  

CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
December 2021 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund 
(section 4), Capital (section 5) and Housing Revenue Account (section 6); 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 
finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget of £19.291m for 2021/22 was agreed by Council in February 
2021.  Budget Equalisation Reserves of £138,000 were required to balance the original 
2021/22 budget 

 
4.2 Net additional budget requirements of £95,000 were reported to Cabinet in September 

and net budget savings of £45,000 reported to Cabinet in November, increasing the 
total budget requirement to £19.341m. 

 
4.3   Excluding rephasing items (as these are placed in earmarked reserves in any case), 

total net new expenditure budget requirements identified in this report are £24,000 and 
reported net income increases are £228,000, resulting in an updated General Fund 
Budget of £19.130m; a reduction of £211,000 from the November report and an overall 
reduction of £161,000 from the original estimate.  The variations as now rep
[...]
0,303 20,773 -39 20,734

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,770 -8,120 101 -8,019 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 9,120 9,120 -830 8,290

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit 350 1,000 -729 271

Use of HRA Reserve for Major Projects -350 -350 -350 

Return to Earmarked Reserves (ICT Rephasing) 79 79

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 650 -650 0

General Management

Special Services

Homeless Assistance

Nov-21 Feb-22

Cyclical Maintenance

Reactive Maintenance

12



CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE / PARTNERING 

AND WELLBEING      

 

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – AIR QUALITY 

ASSESSMENTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENT 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION  

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Air 

Quality Assessments in New Development” be published and subject to a six-week 

period (or equivalent) of public consultation.  

1.2  That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in Appendix 

1 to this report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and the 

Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 

Infrastructure.  

2. INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 This draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) sets out an approach to Air 

 Quality in new development including: 

 the type of air quality assessment required to assess the impact of development 
on local air quality in terms of human health and ecological receptors. Links are 
provided to further guidance and access to air quality data and information; 

 how to manage and where possible reduce or mitigate activities that 
unacceptably impact on air quality. 

 

2.2 This is a planning document prepared jointly between Planning and Environmental 

Health, accordingly the views of the Environment and Sustainability Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel have also been sought in advance of the Cabinet report. 

 

3. BACKGROUND  

 

3.1 A
[...]
and the Solent Freeport Consortium Company, the terms of which are 
set out in this report and in the draft template at Appendix 1. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 This report seeks Cabinet’s approval to enter into Site Specific Agreements with the 

Solent Freeport Consortium Limited and the individual landowners, whose land is 
situated in the proposed tax site within the District, as part of the new Solent Freeport. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Cabinet, at its meeting on 3 February 2021, agreed that the Council support the 

bid to Government for the creation of a Freeport within the Solent and that the Leader 
of the Council write a letter confirming NFDC support to the bid.  At the Council 
meeting of 19 July 2021, the Council then agreed to support the submission of an 
Outline Business Case to Government supporting the establishment of the Solent 
Freeport which includes a proposed tax site within the Council’s Waterside area 
covering 4 specific landholdings; the former Fawley Power Station, Exxon Mobil, ABP’s 
Strategic Land Reserve and Solent Gateway.  The remaining tax sites fall within the 
respective administrative boundaries of Eastleigh Borough Council (The Navigator 
Quarter), Havant Borough Council (Dunsbury Park) and Southampton City Council 
(Redbridge).  The reports to Cabinet and Council can be found at the following links:- 

  
 https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6995  
 
 https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=193&MId=7273  
 
3.2 Since that time, work has continued to develop the creation of the Solent Freeport 

which has involved a number of parties and bodies working together, including the 
Solent LEP, New Forest District Council, Eastleigh Borough Council, Havant Borough 
Council, Southampton City Council and Portsmouth City Council, relevant landowners 
of proposed tax sites and the Solent Freeport Board. A number of workstreams have 
been set up to progress the necessary work which
[...]
nd takes effect on the date stated at the 

beginning of it. 

 

The common seal of [NAME OF COUNCIL] 

was affixed to this document in the presence of: 

 

Authorised signatory  

 

 

Signed as a deed by [NAME OF 

OWNER] in the presence of: 

 .................... 

[SIGNATURE OF Owner] 

.................... 

[SIGNATURE OF WITNESS] 

[NAME, ADDRESS [AND 

OCCUPATION] OF WITNESS] 

  

 

 

Executed as a deed by SOLENT 

FREEPORT LIMITED 

acting by [NAME OF 

DIRECTOR] a director, in the 

presence of: 

.................... 

[SIGNATURE OF WITNESS] 

[NAME, ADDRESS [AND 

OCCUPATION] OF WITNESS] 

 .................... 

[SIGNATURE OF DIRECTOR] 

Director 

53



 

15 

 

 

 
 

ANNEX 1 

SOLENT FREEPORT AREA 

 

[INSERT MAP OF SOLENT FREEPORT AREA] 

 

 

ANNEX 2 

TAX SITE  

 

[INSERT MAP OF TAX SITE] 

 

 

ANNEX 3 

THE LAND 

 

[INSERT PLAN OF THE LAND] 

 

 

54



CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: PEOPLE AND 
PLACES  

 

COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That Community Grant awards, totalling £130,000 in revenue grants and £85,600 in 

capital grants, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in Appendix 2, be 

approved for inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan and proposed budget for 

2022/23; 

1.2 That Grant awards totalling £28,500 are made from the Clinically Extremely 

Vulnerable funding held by the Council as part of the COVID-19 funding support 

received by the Government; and 

1.3 That the proposed changes as set out in section 5.2 be approved. 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 23, 24 and 25 November 2021 the Community Grants Task and Finish Group met 
to examine the Community Grant applications received for the 2022/23 financial year.  
We received 31 applications from 29 organisations who attended, each giving a 
presentation to the Task & Finish Group, followed by a question and answer session.  
The Group were pleased to see several applications from new groups and 
applications covering the whole dis
[...]
for the determination of each of the grant 

requests, are summarised in Appendix 1 and in further detail in Appendix 2.  
 
4.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Grants Panel were advised that the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan had 

allowed for up to £130,000 to be awarded on Revenue Grants and up to £100,000 for 
Capital Grants.  Additional funding from the Clinically Extremely Vulnerable (CEV) 
funding was utilised to directly support organisations applying for Revenue Grants 
that support CEV groups.   

 
4.2 The proposals, as set out in Appendix 1, total £130,000 of Revenue grants (£127,000 

in 2021/22) and £85,600 for Capital grants (£80,300 in 2021/22), with a further 
£28,500 of grants being applied from the CEV funding held by the Council.   

 
5. REVIEW OF THE PROCESS 
 
5.1 After completing the interviews, the Task and Group reviewed the process to discuss 

any changes.  This included limiting grant funding for a maximum period of three 
years to an organisation, reviewing the policy and application form or capping the 
level of any capital grant award. 

 
5.2 The Task and Finish Group recommend the following amendments to the Community 

Grants process: 
 

a) To confirm the Task and Finish Group composition in March Community, 
Partnership and Wellbeing Panel meeting and agree the dates for interviews 
so that when the application form is publicised on our website advance 
notice is given to applicants, members and officers 
 

b) To include text on the website detailing the number of capital grants given 
and the average amount awarded to manage applicant expectations 

 

c) To amend the approach so that it is clear that:  
i. educational establishments can only apply for a Capital 

Community Grant where it can be clearly demonstrated to the 
Council that the project benefits the wider community. 

ii. there is discretion to award a greater amount than the amount 
applied for where there is an additional benefit to residents and 
communit
[...]
 local residents and the school operates at the 
heart of this community. It is this use that the Council is supporting and will be looking to 
safeguard the community use as part of the funding agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                
 

76



 

 

CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 

& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That the Cabinet approve and recommend to Full Council that the schedule of 

projects, as included at Appendix 2 and 3 be approved within the 2022/23 

budget. 

 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 This report provides the proposed revenue funded Asset Maintenance & 

Replacement programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital programme for 

2022/23 and outline budgets to 2024/25.  

 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 The Council’s revenue budgets include large sums for the maintenance and 

cyclical replacement of Council owned assets. The AMR programme budget for 

2021/22 totalled £2.003 million (£1.706m falling on the GF; shown within 

appendix 1), with a further £638,000 of one-off requirements funded by the 

General Fund and HRA; 

  

   2021/22 
General Fund 

£’000 
HRA 
£’000 

TOTAL 
£’000 

  

  ICT Strategy   437  121  558    

  Community Grants 80   80    

    517  121  638    

            
 

3.2 The December 2021 Medium Term Financial Plan included a General Fund 

revenue budget allowance to cover the AMR programme of £1.9 million for 

2022/23 (£2.1 million programme total less £200,000 rechargeable to the HRA).  

There are currently no planned adjustments to the overall programme budget 

over the period covered by the current Medium Term Financial Plan although 

increases in Vehicle and Plant prices are likely to put additional pressure on 

these sums over the medium term. Necessary increases
[...]
eme - Lym Quay EnhancementsPEOPLE & PL 175,000

Health & Leisure Centres PART & WELL 2,400,000

New Depot Site: Hardley F,I &CS 100,000 4,000,000 1,900,000 100,000 4,000,000

New Depot Site: West F,I &CS 100,000

V&P; Replacement Programme F,I &CS 3,145,000 3,081,000 1,755,000 1,148,000 3,081,000

Smarter Working; Future Delivery F,I &CS 250,000

Economic Sustainability & Regeneration Projects F,I &CS

- Crow Lane Ringwood F,I &CS 3,200,000 4,995,000 250,000 4,995,000

Commercial Acquisitions F,I &CS 1,850,000

Residential Acquisitions F,I &CS

Open Space Schemes P&I 88,000

Mitigation Schemes P&I 70,000 680,000 420,000 100,000 680,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 15,631,000 16,674,000 8,008,000 4,759,000 12,516,000 1,200,000 2,278,000 680,000

16,674,000

LOAN FINANCED V&P -3,081,000 
80% of Economic Regeneration -3,996,000 

RESIDUAL NFDC RESOURCES 5,439,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ ORIGINAL 2022/23 PROJECT FINANCING £

85



 

 

 

86



 

 

CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1. That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 2022/23 be 
approved, including the adoption of the MRP statement. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. The Capital Strategy is a high-level document, giving an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management come together, with an 
overview of current activities and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

2.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance issued 
by the Government in January 2018. During 2021/22 national consultation has taken 
place on the Prudential Code and has also recently commenced on calculation of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision. Any changes introduced will be considered and will be 
reported to Cabinet during 2022/23 if they impact on this capital strategy. 

 
 
3. OVERVIEW OF WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE CAPITAL 
[...]
the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  
This charge reduces the CFR each year and is based on the expected economic use 
period related to the capital expenditure. 
 

4.2. Full Council is required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each financial 
year.  The Council is recommended to approve the following MRP statement: 

 
“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has 
given rise to a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than 

that incurred on investment property and dwellings, shall be to charge 
 revenue an amount equal to the depreciation of any asset financed by 
loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties and dwellings  
financed by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to 
 the sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
 
6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 

 
6.1. The Corporate Affairs and Local Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel, at its meeting 

on 20 January 2022, recommended that the Capital Strategy 2022/23, be approved 
including the adoption of the MRP statement. 
 

 
7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

 
7.1. This report broadly sets out the Council’s capital strategy for the years 2022/23 

through to 2024/25 along with the proposal for its financing within both the General 
Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.  Whilst this programme gives rise to a level 
of external borrowing, from 2022/23, this is well within the prudent level supported by 
the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        
Executive Head Financial & Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer      
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001      
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk      

 

 

 

88

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

Capital Strategy 2022/23 

1.0  Introduction 

This capital strategy gives a hig
[...]
onomic use period related to 

the capital expenditure. 

Full Council is required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each financial year.  The 

Council is recommended to approve the following MRP statement: 

“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has 
given rise to a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than 

that incurred on investment property and dwellings, shall be to charge 
 revenue an amount equal to the depreciation of any asset financed by 
loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties and dwellings  
financed by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to 
 the sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
For Council Housing and the refinancing settlement of 2012, the Council has an approved 

business plan that will charge amounts to revenue to ensure that any borrowings are reduced 

in accordance with the maturity of the debt outstanding. 

Asset management: Service Managers from across the Council manage assets in their 

service delivery areas.  The Council’s Service Manager for Estates and Valuation has overall 

responsibility for the management of the Council’s property estate records, including liaising 

with the Council’s Accountancy department on statutory annual financial reporting. To 

ensure that property assets continue to be of long-term use, the Council will be producing an 

overarching Accommodation Strategy. 

Asset disposals: When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the 

proceeds (capital receipts), can be spent on new assets or to repay debt. Repayments of 

capital grants, loans and investments also generate capital receipts. Council dwelling sales 

through the Right to Buy scheme also generate capital receipts. Although some of these are 

currently returned to the government, the majority are available to the Council to spend on 

91



 

 

new housing.  The Council plans to receive £2.2m of capital receipts in the comin
[...]
them, the Service Manager for 

Estates and Valuation is a qualified solicitor with many years of experience in property law, 

commercial and corporate transactions and is supported by highly experienced and 

professionally qualified surveyors and valuers (members of the Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors). 

Where Council staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external 

advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. The Council currently employs 

Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers and has a Service Level Agreement 

with Hampshire County Council’s Treasury Management department for day-to-day treasury 

management activities. The Council instructs external surveyors, valuers, architects and 

quantity surveyors to provide specialist advice on a project by project basis.  This approach 

is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and ensures that the Council has 

access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 

 

 

96


	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring
	5 Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document
	AQ SPD - Appendix 1

	6 Solent Freeport - Site Specific Agreements
	Appendix 1 - SSA Draft Template

	7 Community Grants 2022/23
	Community Grants Appendix 1 2022
	Community Grants Appendix 2 2022

	8 Asset Maintenance & Replacement Programme and General Fund Capital Programme 2022/23
	9 Capital Strategy 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Richard Frampton 

 

Alison Hoare 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Rachel Higgins, Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, 
Ryan Stevens, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

49   FORMER CLLR HENRY FORSE  

The Leader referred with great sadness to the recent passing of former Cllr Henry 
Forse.   Henry represented the Bramshaw, Copythorne North and Minstead Ward 
from 2007 until he stood down in May 2011.  Henry was a Member of the 
Employment, Health and Wellbeing Committee and the Environment Review Panel.  
He represented the District Council on the Local Government Association Coastal 
Issues Group. 
 
The Leader recalled Henry’s memorable election campaign leaflet which attracted 
national press coverage in 2007. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition added his tributes to Henry. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

50   FORMER CLLR PAUL HICKMAN  

The Leader referred with great sadness to the recent passing of former Cllr Paul 
Hickman.  Paul was first elected in February 2002 to the Pennington Ward and 
served as a District Councillor until 2011.  Paul was a long standing Member of the 
Environment Review Panel before later becoming a Member of the Housing Review 
Panel and Planning Committee.  He represented the District Council on a number 
of Outside Bodies, most notably the New Forest Road Safety Council and the New 
Forest Highway and Transport Advisory Panel. 
 
The Leader spoke of Paul as an early pioneer of sustainability and alongside his 
wife were fierce campaigners in this area.  The Leader sent his personal 
condolences to Paul’s wife, friends and family. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition added his tributes to Paul. 
 

51   LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER  

The Leader provided an update on the anticipated Government Levelling Up White 
Paper, expected to be published shortly. 
 
It was clear that some of the themes in the paper would be welcomed.  The 
Government’s clear focus was on those areas with the greatest need.  A national 
agenda for levelling up would offer the Council the opportunity to set the agenda for 
skills and jobs in the District.  It was recognised that many communities in the New 
Forest had areas that required levelling up and investment.  Wider scale levelling 
up would be a priority for the District’s waterside communities such as Totton and 
Hythe.  The Leader confirmed that proposals for these areas would be brought 
forward in due course, with a focus on skills and opportunities. 
 

52   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
The Leader of the Council, for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 6 – Solent Freeport Site Specific Agreements, considered at minute 
57 below.  The interest concerned his membership of the Solent Freeport 
Consortium Ltd, as appointed by the Council.  He concluded that there were no 
common law reasons of bias or pretermination that precluded him from speaking 
and voting on this item. 
 
The Leader of the Council, for transparency purposes declared that one of the 
recommended grants in item 7 – Community Grants 2022/23, considered at minute 
58 below, was for an organisation that fell inside his District ward. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

54   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

55   FINANCIAL MONITORING  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 5) 
and Housing Revenue Account (section 6) of the report, be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and identified the various changes and 
variances as part of the General Fund, Capital Expenditure and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).  It was noted that the HRA continued to be challenging. 
 
Cabinet Members were pleased to see the General Fund reporting very close to the 
original budget set in February 2021. 
 

56   AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Air Quality 
Assessments in New Development” be published and subject to a six-week 
period (or equivalent) of public consultation; and 
 

(b) That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, 
Regeneration and the Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 

 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and welcomed the draft Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) for consultation, which would seek to enhance the 
requirement for protecting air quality in the District.  The SPD would bring about 
further guidelines for existing policies and encourage early engagement with 
developers, bringing mitigation to acceptable levels. 
 
In response to comments made in relation to the cumulative impact on air quality 
caused by a series of individual developments, officers reassured the Cabinet that it 
was critical to look at this matter strategically and the SPD would seek to do this, 
remain consistent with relevant guidance and take into account all committed 
development. 
 

57   SOLENT FREEPORT - SITE SPECIFIC AGREEMENTS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Executive be authorised to enter into Site Specific Agreements with 
landowners and the Solent Freeport Consortium Company, the terms of which are 
set out in the report and in the draft template at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader/All. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
The Leader of the Council, for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in this item.  The interest concerned his membership of the Solent Freeport 
Consortium Ltd, as appointed by the Council.  He concluded that there were no 
common law reasons of bias or pretermination that precluded him from speaking 
and voting on this item. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and highlighted the report as a key step on the 
journey for the Solent Freeport.  Through a series of approvals building on the 
Council’s support in principle, the Freeport would become a reality, with the 
necessary site specific agreement templates in the report, a future memorandum of 
understanding, the Council’s position on Business Rates Retention and finally the 
Full Business Case.  The Leader welcomed the focus on becoming the greenest 
Freeport in the UK, with investment in sustainable development and having 
particular regard to investment, skills and training for the communities covered by 
the Freeport area. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure welcomed in 
particular 12.1 of the template, which confirmed that nothing would fetter or restrict 
the Council's statutory rights, powers, discretions and responsibilities, referring 
particularly to the planning process including the Council’s Local Plan. 
 
In response to questions on the necessary jobs and skills for an area in the New 
Forest with pockets of deprivation, the Leader of the Council confirmed this would 
remain the Council’s focus and key priority and work with partners was already 
underway. 
 
In response to concerns about the environmental implications of the Freeport and 
the need to strongly implement its existing planning policies and protect ecology 
and the National Park, the Leader of the Council and officers confirmed that the 
Local Plan was well tested through the inquiry process and it continued to be the 
Council’s statutory function to defend the Local Plan. 
 
A number of Members placed on record their support for the pledge to make the 
Solent Freeport the greenest Freeport in the UK. 
 

58   COMMUNITY GRANTS 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Community Grant awards, totalling £130,000 in revenue grants and 
£85,600 in capital grants, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in 
Appendix 2 of the report, be approved for inclusion in the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan and proposed budget for 2022/23; 
 

(b) That Grant awards totalling £28,500 are made from the Clinically Extremely 
Vulnerable funding held by the Council as part of the COVID-19 funding 
support received by the Government; and 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
(c) That the proposed changes as set out in section 5.2 of the report be 

approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
People and Places. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
The Leader of the Council, for transparency purposes declared that one of the 
recommended grants was for an organisation that fell inside his District ward. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the rigorous and 
challenging process to get to a set of recommendations.  He expressed his thanks 
to the Task and Finish Group for their work.  The Leader of the Council and other 
Members extended their thanks to the Task and Finish Group and it was noted in 
particular the presence of culture and performing arts which remained important to 
many communities in the New Forest. 
 

59   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approve and recommend to Full Council that the schedule of 
projects, as included at Appendix 2 and 3 be approved within the 2022/23 budget. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to section 3 of the 
report which outlined the overall programme funds. 
 
In response to questions on retrospective modifications and vehicle replacements, it 
was confirmed that the programme ensured an efficient replacement programme 
taking into account the future of the Council’s Waste Strategy. 
 

60   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 2022/23 be 
approved, including the adoption of the MRP statement, as follows:- 
 
“For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has given rise to a CFR, 
the MRP policy for expenditure other than that incurred on investment property and 
dwellings, shall be to charge revenue an amount equal to the depreciation of any 
asset financed by loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties and 
dwellings financed by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to the 
sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
8 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report explained that it set out how the Council 
would finance its activities over the medium term.  In 2022/23, the Council was 
planning capital expenditure of £49.704m. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


